

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-0183

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ABRAHAM WATKINS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR VAN BUREN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES A. DREW, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General
Jeffrey.thompson@iowa.gov

JULIA S. KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Julia.kim@iowa.gov
Iowa Attorney General's Office
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5166
(515) 281-4902 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
I. The Removal Action Was Lawfully Initiated.....	7
II. The State Proved That Watkins Committed Willful Misconduct or Maladministration in Office When He Engaged in Sexual Harassing Conduct	7
III. The Van Buren County Employee Handbook Did Not Create a Contract with Watkins.....	8
IV. Swanson and Salmon Did Not “Infect” the Removal Proceeding with Conflicts of Interest	8
V. The Van Buren Board of Supervisors Were Not Required to Pursue Other Options	8
VI. The Statute Does Not Permit Recovery of Attorney’s Fees for Unsuccessful Claims	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
Nature of the Case	10
Course of Proceedings.....	10
Facts.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Removal Action Was Lawfully Initiated.....	16
II. The State Proved That Watkins Committed Willful Misconduct or Maladministration in Office When He Engaged in Sexual Harassing Conduct	23

A. Watkins’ Sexually Harassing Conduct.....	23
B. Trial Court’s Factual Finding of Sexually Harassing Conduct	33
C. Hostile Work Environment.....	38
D. Mr. Watkins’ Acted Willfully and with Bad or With an Evil Purpose.....	40
E. Mr. Watkins’ Removal Served the Public Interest	44
III. The Van Buren County Employee Handbook Did Not Create a Contract With Watkins	46
IV. Swanson and Salmon Did Not “Infect” the Removal Proceeding With Conflicts of Interest	51
V. The Van Buren Board of Supervisors Were Not Required to Pursue Other Options	53
VI. The Statute Does Not Permit Recovery of Attorney’s Fees for Unsuccessful Claims	56
CONCLUSION	60
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARUGMENT	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995)	48, 50
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006)	46, 51, 54
<i>City of Des Moines v. Dist. Court of Polk County</i> , 41 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 1950)	17, 18, 57, 58
<i>City of Des Moines v. Master Builders of Iowa</i> , 498 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 1993).....	22
<i>Curry v. City of Portage</i> , 217 N.W. 705 (Wisc. 1928).....	58, 59
<i>Erickson-Puttman v. Gill</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 960 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	20, 44, 56
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998)	22
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	59
<i>Hunt v. I.B.M. Mid Am. Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> , 384 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1986).....	48
<i>In re Marriage of McDermott</i> , 827 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2013)	36
<i>Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. 1988).....	48, 49
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010)	58
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	46, 47, 51, 53, 54

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	38, 40
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010).....	56
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	57
<i>Polk County Conference Bd. v. Sarcone</i> , 516 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1994).....	17
<i>State v. Bartz</i> , 224 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 1974)	23, 24, 40, 41
<i>State v. Callaway</i> , 268 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1978)	23, 43, 45
<i>State v. Meek</i> , 127 N.W.1023 (Iowa 1910)	44, 45
<i>State v. Naumann</i> , 239 N.W. 93 (Iowa 1931)	41, 42
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	56
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 144 N.W. 339 (Iowa 1913).....	41
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 622 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	42
<i>Valline v. Murken</i> , No. 02-0843, 2003 WL 21361344 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2003)	55

Statutes

Acts 1909, 33 rd G.A. Ch. 78 § 2	20
Iowa Const. article III, § 39A.....	21
Iowa Code § 66.1A(2).....	15, 39

Iowa Code § 66.1A(6).....	15
Iowa Code § 66.12.....	15, 19, 20, 21
Iowa Code § 66.18.....	18
Iowa Code § 66.23.....	57, 58, 60
Iowa Code § 66.3.....	19
Iowa Code § 66.3(1) & (3).....	19
Iowa Code § 66.3(5).....	16, 18
Iowa Code § 123.47(1) and 123.47(2)(a), (3).....	15
Iowa Code § 331.301(4).....	22
Iowa Code § 331.754(1).....	17, 20
Iowa Code § 331.754(4).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Iowa Code § 331.754(5).....	16, 19, 20
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123, Stat. 6.....	38

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	62
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f).....	62
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	62
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2).....	62
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	10
